

Nos. 19-251 & 19-255

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

**Americans for Prosperity Foundation, *Petitioner***

*v.*

**Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of California,  
*Respondent***

and

**Thomas More Law Center, *Petitioner***

*v.*

**Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of California,  
*Respondent***

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Brief of Amicus Curiae James Madison Center  
for Free Speech Supporting Petitioners**

---

James Bopp, Jr.

*Counsel of Record*

Richard E. Coleson

THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC

The National Building

1 South Sixth Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807

812/232-2434 (telephone)

812/235-3685 (facsimile)

jboppjr@aol.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 2021

---

## Table of Contents

Question Presented . . . . .	(i)
Table of Authorities . . . . .	(iii)
Interests of Amici Curiae . . . . .	1
Summary of the Argument . . . . .	1
Argument . . . . .	4
Evidence of Harm and Chill from Compelled Disclosure of Support for California’s Proposi- tion 8 Supports Requiring Strong, Special Jus- tification for Compelled Disclosure Here. . . . .	4
A. Due to the inherent chill on speech and association, mandating donor disclosure requires special justification and exemp- tions. . . . .	5
B. California’s Proposition 8 experience pro- vides evidence of harm from donor disclo- sure. . . . .	5
C. Harms from Proposition 8 disclosure chilled speech and association. . . . .	26
D. This Court and its members have cited and acted on the <i>ProtectMarriage</i> record. . . . .	31
E. The <i>ProtectMarriage</i> record supports re- quiring strong, special justification for com- pelled disclosure of political and ideological association. . . . .	32
Conclusion . . . . .	33

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>American Tradition Partnership v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012) . . . . .	1
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	2, 4, 5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) . . . . .	1, 31
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) . . . . .	31
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) . . . . .	26
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) . . . . .	1
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) . . . . .	1
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) . . . . .	31
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) . . . . .	1
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014) . . . . .	1
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) . . . . .	1, 4
<i>ProtectMarriage v. Bowen</i> , 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	2
<i>ProtectMarriage v. Padilla</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1523 (2015) . . . . .	2
<i>ProtectMarriage.com-Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 914 (E.D. Cal. 2011) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) . . . . .	1
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) . . . . .	1
<i>United States v. Carroll Towing Co.</i> , 159 F.2d 169 (2d. Cir. 1947) . . . . .	2, 5
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006) . . . . .	1
<b><i>Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations &amp; Rules</i></b>	
U.S. Const. amend I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37 . . . . .	1
<b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
Peter Boghossian, <i>Welcome to Culture War 2.0: The Great Realignment</i> (Nov. 8, 2019), <a href="http://americanmind.org/essays/welcome-to-culture-war-2-0">americanmind.org/essays/welcome-to-culture-war-2-0</a> . . . . .	31
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, <i>The Dangers of Doxxing</i> (Spring 2015), <a href="http://www.rcfp.org/journals/news-media-and-law-spring-2015/dangers-doxxing">www.rcfp.org/journals/news-media-and-law-spring-2015/dangers-doxxing</a> . . . . .	30
Salvador Rodriguez, <i>Mozilla CEO Brendan Eich Resigns under Fire for Supporting Prop. 8</i> , L.A. Times (Apr. 3, 2014), <a href="http://articles.latimes.com/2014/apr/03/business/la-fi-tn-mozilla-ceo-resigns-under-fire-prop-8-20140403">articles.latimes.com/2014/apr/03/ business/la-fi-tn-mozilla-ceo-resigns-under-fire- prop-8-20140403</a> . . . . .	30
